The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on carrying amounts:

In thousands of US dollars
USD EURO NOK CAD OTHER

As at December 31, 2010
Trade and other receivables 664 580 693 1,428 56
Cash and cash equivalents 12,234 2,294 4,293 3,196 676
Trade and other payables -559 -97 -389 -836 -11
Net balance sheet exposure 12,339 2,777 4,597 3,788 721

As at December 31, 2009
Trade and other receivables 622 660 593 15
Cash and cash equivalents 5,386 2,222 14,925 8,253 162
Trade and other payables -1,257 -58 -887 -14
Net balance sheet exposure 4,752 2,824 14,631 8,239 177

ANNUAL REPORT  |  2010 73

In thousands of US dollars Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2010
EUR 826 799
NOK 2,870 -443
CAD -193 -194

December 31, 2009
EUR 66 38
NOK -1,291 1,094
CAD 76 76

Reporting rate
2010 2009 2010 2009

EUR 1 1,315 1,389 1,334 1,433
NOK 1 0,166 0,158 0,171 0,172
CAD 1 0,977 0,941 1,002 0,953

The following exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Spot rate at December 31

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 per cent weakening of the US dollars compared to EUR, NOK and CAD would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, e.g. interest
rates, remain constant.

In thousands of US dollars 2010 2009

Short term financial leasing 1,037
Cash and cash equivalents 22,693 30,948
Net exposed to interest risk 22,693 29,911
100 bp increase in interest rate 204 269
100 bp decrease in interest rate -204 -269

A 10 per cent strengthening of the US dollars against the above currencies at December 31, would have had the
equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other va-
riables remain constant.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the Group’s fixed rate financial instruments comprise the loan from Stelt Holding N.V. as
detailed below. The interest rate is fixed over the loan term.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and